estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information and the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect and does not give effect to any integration costs that may be
incurred as a result of the acquisition and operating, financial and working capital synergies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information is only presented for indicative purposes with respect to the future consolidated results of operations, which may develop differently than
expected. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that FerroAtlántica and Globe’s management
believe are reasonable for purposes of this document.

103

Table of Contents

Ferroglobe PLC

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the six months ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Ferroglobe PLC
for the period from
February 5, 2015 to

June 30, 2015
Ferro

Atlántica
Globe

in IFRS*
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Ferroglobe
Pro Forma

Sales   $ —   $ 697,747   $ 396,674   $ —   $1,094,421

Cost of sales   —   (428,369)   (218,255)   —   (646,624)

Other operating income   —   6,674   1,287   —   7,961

Staff cost   —   (92,997)   (67,850)   —   (160,847)

Other operating expenses   (45)   (82,973)   (59,333)   19,091   5   (123,260)

Depreciation, amortization and allowances   —   (32,185)   (28,122)   (7,932)   4   (68,239)

Operating profit before impairment losses, net gains/losses
on disposals of non-current assets, gains/losses on
disposals of non-current assets and other gains and
losses   (45)   67,897   24,401   11,159   103,412

Net gains/ losses due to changes in value of assets   —   (870)   —   —   (870)

Gains/ Losses on disposals of non-current and financial assets   —   —   (355)   —   (355)

Other gains and losses   —   202   —   —   202

Operating profit   (45)   67,229   24,046   11,159   102,389

Finance income   —   243   129   —   372

Finance expense   —   (15,025)   (2,075)   —   (17,100)

Exchange differences   —   5,575   (1,679)   —   3,896

Profit before tax   (45)   58,022   20,421   11,159   89,557

Income tax   —   (25,210)   (11,551)   1,662   4   (35,099)

Profit for the period   (45)   32,812   8,870   12,821   54,458

(Profit) Loss attributable to non-controlling interest   —   1,346   (1,537)   1,997   4   1,806

Profit attributable to the parent   $ (45)  $ 34,158   $ 7,333   $ 14,818   $ 56,264

Earnings per share (basic and diluted)   7   $ 0.33

104

Table of Contents

* Includes the impact of adjustments to Globe to align its fiscal year end and conform to the Combined Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies. See Notes 1
and 2.

 Considers the tax effects of adjustments attributable to the parent, applying statutory tax rates of 28%.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

105

Table of Contents

Ferroglobe PLC

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Ferroglobe
PLC

Ferro
Atlántica

Globe
in IFRS*

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Ferroglobe
Pro Forma

ASSETS   $ 9   $1,277,521   $823,720   $ 398,042   $2,499,292

Non-current assets   —   $ 563,161   $508,452   $ 433,388   $1,505,001

Goodwill   —   2,435   43,343   (43,343)   4   309,643

   307,208   4

Other intangible assets   —   58,109   477   (477)   4   95,109

   37,000   4

Property, plant and equipment   —   455,742   454,769   136,000   4   1,046,511

Non-current financial assets and receivables from Group companies   —   7,724   5,973   (3,000)   4   10,697

Deferred tax assets   —   17,376   2,795   —   20,171

Other non-current assets   —   21,775   1,095   —   22,870

Current assets   $ 9   $ 714,360   $315,268   $ (35,346)   $ 994,291

Inventories   —   347,200   119,732   10,000   4   476,932

Trade and other receivables   —   281,509   54,815   —   336,324

Current receivables from Group companies   —   20,163   —   —   20,163

Current income tax assets   —   302   —   —   302

Other current assets   9   26,234   24,777   —   51,020

Cash and cash equivalents   —   38,952   115,944   (45,346)   6   109,550

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   $ 9   $1,277,521   $823,720   $ 398,042   $2,499,292

Equity   $ (45)  $ 507,992   $505,747   $ 341,922   6   $1,355,616

Non-current liabilities   —   $ 396,600   $204,266   $ 59,523   $ 660,389

Provisions   —   48,453   40,509   —   88,962

Bank borrowings   —   185,852   99,523   —   285,375

Obligations under finance leases   —   95,273   4,566   —   99,839

106

Table of Contents

Ferroglobe

PLC
Ferro

Atlántica
Globe

in IFRS*
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note

Ferroglobe
Pro

Forma

Other financial liabilities   —   7,811   —   —   7,811

Other non-current liabilities   —   9,080   9,257   (7,166)   4   13,860
   2,689   5

Deferred tax liabilities   —   50,131   50,411   64,000   4   164,542

Current liabilities   $ 54   $372,929   $113,707   $ (3,403)   $483,287

Provisions   —   6,024   949   —   6,973

Bank borrowings   —   156,268   953   —   157,221

Obligations under finance leases   —   10,759   2,627   —   13,386

Payables to Group companies   —   6,997   —   —   6,997

Trade and other payables   54   112,538   63,807   —   176,399

Current income tax liabilities   —   8,095   —   —   8,095

Other current liabilities   —   72,248   45,371   (5,447)   4   114,216
   2,044   5

* Includes the impact of adjustments to Globe to conform to the Combined Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies. See note 2.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AS OF AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS

[…]

1) The opening balance for the fiscal year end reconciliation was derived from Globe’s Form 10-K filed 8/27/15
2) The data is extracted from Globe’s Form 10-Q for the quarterly and year to date period ended 12/31/14

Note 2—Presentation of Globe financial information

For pro forma purposes, IFRS adjustments were made to the historical financial statements of Globe prepared under U.S. GAAP to align with the
Combined Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies. Such adjustments relate primarily to pensions, share-based payments and income taxes. In addition, certain
reclassifications have been made to conform the consolidated income statements and consolidated balance sheets to an IFRS presentation consistent with the
Combined Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies included within the accounting policy adjustments below.

109

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates the impact of these adjustments in arriving at Globe’s consolidated income statements for the six months ended June 30, 2015,
as presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement:

6 months ended
June 30, 2015 Globe

U.S. GAAP

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments  Note
IFRS

Adjustments  Note  Globe in IFRS

Sales   $ 396,674   $ —   $ —   $ 396,674

Cost of goods sold   (324,315)   324,315   A   —   —

Selling, general and administrative expenses   (49,616)   49,616   B   —   —

Cost of sales   —   (218,255)  A   —   (218,255)

Other operating income   343   944   A   —   1,287

Staff cost   —   (46,380)  A   (234)  C   (67,850)
   (22,325)  B   1,089   D

Other operating expenses   —   (32,543)  A   —   (59,333)
   (26,790)  B

Depreciation, amortization and allowances   —   (27,621)  A   —   (28,122)
   (501)  B

Losses on disposals of non-current and financial assets   —   (355)  A   —   (355)

Profit from operations   23,086   105   855   24,046

Finance income   129   —   —   129

Finance expense   (1,970)   (105)  A   —   (2,075)

Net finance costs   (1,841)   —   —   (1,946)

Exchange differences   (1,679)   —   —   (1,679)

Profit before tax   19,566   —   855   20,421

Income tax
   (8,328)   —   (3,223)

C,D
,E   (11,551)

Profit for the year   11,238   —   (2,368)   8,870

(Profit) Loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (1,593)   —   56   C   (1,537)

Profit attributable to the parent   $ 9,645   $   —   $ (2,312)   $ 7,333

110

Table of Contents

Accounting policy and IFRS adjustments are as follows:

A. Cost of goods sold is a classification by function and the balance was reallocated based on the nature of expenses included within each such function,
which resulted in the following adjustments:

Cost of sales   $218,255
Other operating income   (944)
Staff cost   46,380
Other operating expenses   32,543
Depreciation, amortization and allowances   27,621
Finance expense   105
Loss on disposals   355

  $324,315

B. Selling, general and administrative expenses is a classification by function and the balance was reallocated based on the nature of expenses included

[…]

increased by $3,373 to reduce the deferred tax benefit expected to be realized upon exercise of share-based compensation.

E. These adjustments reflect the aggregate adjustments to Globe’s tax accounts, after the impacts to pension and share-based awards as noted in Notes C
and D, as follows:

 •  Decrease Income tax expense $143 to recognize the tax effects of intra-group transactions which are not immediately recognized under U.S.
GAAP; and

 •  Decrease Income tax expense $96 to reflect the deferred tax amounts relating to exchange gains and losses on functional currency
remeasurements that are not recognized under U.S. GAAP;

resulting in a reduction of Other current assets of $689, an increase of Income tax expense of $3,134 and an increase to the net deferred tax liability
position of $2,532.

111

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates the impact of the adjustments in arriving at Globe’s statement of financial position as of June 30, 2015, as presented in
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position:

Globe U.S.
GAAP as of

6/30/15

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments  Note
IFRS

Adjustments  Note
Globe IFRS
as of 6/30/15

ASSETS   $ 829,361   $ —   $ (5,641)   $ 823,720

Non-current assets   $ 507,019   $ —   $ 1,433   $ 508,452

Goodwill   43,343   —   —   43,343

Other intangible assets   477   —   —   477

Property, plant, and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization   454,769   —   —   454,769

Non-current financial assets and receivables from Group companies   5,973   —   —   5,973

Deferred tax assets   790   —   2,005   E   2,795

Other non-current assets   1,667   —   (572)  F   1,095

Current assets   $ 322,342   $ —   $ (7,074)   $ 315,268

Inventories   119,732   —   —   119,732

Trade and other receivables   54,815   —   —   54,815

Marketable securities   4,965   (4,965)  A   —   —

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   20,501   (20,501)  A   —   —

Other current assets (includes other current financial assets)   —   25,466   A   (689)  K   24,777

Cash and cash equivalents   115,944   —   —   115,944

Deferred tax assets   6,385   —   (6,385)  J   —

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   $ 829,361   $ —   $ (5,641)   $ 823,720

Equity   $ 512,502   $ —   (6,755)  G,H,I  $ 505,747

Long-term liabilities   $ 203,561   $ —   $ 705   $ 204,266

Provisions   —   40,419   B   90   H   40,509

Bank borrowings   100,095   —   (572)  F   99,523

112

Table of Contents

Globe U.S.
GAAP as of

6/30/15

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments  Note
IFRS

Adjustments  Note
Globe IFRS
as of 6/30/15

Obligations under finance leases   —   4,566   B   —   4,566

Other non-current liabilities   52,605   (44,985)  B   1,637   G   9,257

Deferred tax liabilities   50,861   —   (450)  L   50,411

Current liabilities   $ 113,298   $ —   $ 409   $ 113,707

Share-based liabilities   4,851   (4,851)  C   —   —

Provisions   —   —   949   D   949

Bank borrowings   953   —   —   953

Obligations under finance leases   —   —   2,627   D   2,627

Trade and other payables   63,807   —   —   63,807

Other current liabilities   43,687   4,851   C   (3,576)  D   45,371
   596   G
   (187)  J

113

Table of Contents

Accounting policy and IFRS adjustments are as follows:

A. Reflects the reclassification of Marketable securities and Prepaid expenses and other current assets of $4,965 and $20,501, respectively, to Other current

[…]

Note 7—Ferroglobe Weighted-Average Shares

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined basic and diluted earnings per share calculations are based on the combined basic and diluted
weighted-average shares, after giving effect to the Business Combination, as follows:

Ferroglobe Class A Shares issued to FerroAtlántica   98,078
Weighted average Ferroglobe Ordinary Shares issued to Globe   73,760

Pro forma weighted-average shares used in computing net earnings per share—basic   171,838
Dilutive securities   143

Pro forma weighted-average shares used in computing net earnings per share—diluted   171,981

The dilutive effect of Globe’s Share-Based Awards converted into Ferroglobe share-based awards has been included in the calculation of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined diluted earnings per share. FerroAtlántica did not have any dilutive potential shares in 2015.

118

Table of Contents

Ferroglobe PLC

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Ferro
Atlántica

Globe
in IFRS*

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Ferroglobe
Pro Forma

Sales   $1,466,304   $ 805,516   $ —   $ 2,271,820

Cost of sales   (889,561)   (445,285)   —   (1,334,846)

Other operating income   6,891   2,836   —   9,727

Staff cost   (218,043)   (147,239)   —   (365,282)

Other operating expenses   (165,491)   (99,335)   (72)   3   (264,898)

Depreciation, amortization and allowances   (74,752)   (46,946)   (15,864)   3   (137,562)

Operating profit before impairment losses, net gains/losses on disposals of
non-current assets, gains/losses on disposals of non-current assets and
other gains and losses   125,348   69,547   (15,936)   178,959

Net impairment losses   (399)   —   —   (399)

Net gains/ losses due to changes in value of assets   (9,472)   —   —   (9,472)

Gains/ Losses on disposals of non-current and financial assets   555   (738)   —   (183)

Other gains and losses   (60)   —   —   (60)

Operating profit   115,972   68,809   (15,936)   168,845

Finance income   4,771   73   —   4,844

Finance expense   (37,105)   (4,713)   —   (41,818)

Exchange differences   7,800   (3,002)   —   4,798

Profit before tax   91,438   61,167   (15,936)   136,669

Income tax   (59,707)   (28,572)   3,324   3   (84,955)

Profit for the year   31,731   32,595   (12,612)   51,714

Loss (Profit) attributable to non-controlling interest   6,706   (2,910)   3,994   3   7,790

Profit attributable to the parent   $ 38,437   $ 29,685   $ (8,618)   $ 59,504

Earnings per share (basic and diluted)   4   $ 0.35

* Includes the impact of adjustments to Globe to align its fiscal year end and conform to the Combined Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies. See Notes 1

and 2.
 Considers the tax effects of adjustments attributable to the parent, applying statutory tax rates of 28%.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

119

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

[…]

2) The data is extracted from Globe’s Forms 10-Q for the 3-month periods ended 9/30/13 and the 12/31/13 information was derived from Globe’s 12/31/14

Form 10-Q
3) The data is extracted from Globe’s Forms 10-Q for the 3-month periods ended 9/30/14 and 12/31/14

121

Table of Contents

Note 2—Presentation of Globe financial information

For pro forma purposes, IFRS adjustments were made to the historical financial statements of Globe prepared under U.S. GAAP to align with the
Combined Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies. Such adjustments relate primarily to pensions, share-based payments and income taxes. In addition, certain
reclassifications have been made to conform the consolidated income statements to an IFRS presentation consistent with the Combined Group’s IFRS
Accounting Policies included within the accounting policy adjustments below.

The following table illustrates the impact of these adjustments in arriving at Globe’s consolidated income statements for the year ended
December 31, 2014, as presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement:

12 months ended
Dec. 31, 2014 Globe

U.S. GAAP

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments  Note
IFRS

Adjustments  Note   Globe in IFRS

Sales   $ 805,516   $ —   $ —   $ 805,516

Cost of goods sold   (659,104)   659,104   A   —   —

Selling, general and administrative expenses   (79,055)   79,055   B   —   —

Cost of sales   —   (445,285)  A   —   (445,285)

Other operating income   1,110   1,939   A   —   2,836

   (213)  C
Contract acquisition cost   (1,600)   1,600   D   —   —

Staff cost   —   (103,477)  A   (180)  E   (147,239)
   (45,458)  B   1,876   F

Other operating expenses   —   (65,158)  A   —   (99,335)
   (32,577)  B
   (1,600)  D

Depreciation, amortization and allowances   —   (45,926)  A   —   (46,946)
   (1,020)  B

Exchange differences   (3,002)   —   —   (3,002)

Profit from operations   63,865   984   1,696   66,545

Finance income   73   —   —   73

Finance expense   (4,467)   (246)  A   —   (4,713)

Net finance costs   (4,394)   (246)   —   (4,640)

Gains/(Losses) on disposals of non-current and financial assets   —   (951)  A   —   (738)
   213   C

Profit before tax   59,471   —   1,696   61,167

Income tax   (26,944)   —   (1,628)  E,F,G   (28,572)

Profit for the year   32,527   —   68   32,595

(Profit) Loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (3,065)   —   155   E   (2,910)

Profit attributable to the parent   $ 29,462   $  —   $ 223   $ 29,685

122

Table of Contents

Accounting policy and IFRS adjustments are as follows:

A. Cost of goods sold is a classification by function and the balance was reallocated based on the nature of expenses included within each such function,
which resulted in the following adjustments:

Cost of sales   $445,285
Other operating income   (1,939)
Staff cost   103,477
Other operating expenses   65,158
Depreciation, amortization and allowances   45,926
Finance expense   246
Loss on disposals   951

  $659,104

B. Selling, general and administrative expenses is a classification by function and the balance was reallocated based on the nature of expenses included